DISTRICT GENDER SENSITIZATION AND INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE, (DCGSICC) DISTRICT JUDICIARY : LAKHIMPUR, NORTH LAKHIMPUR :

The first Gender Sensitization and Internal Complaints Committee (DCGSICC), District Judiciary, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur was constituted on 10-02-2016 for Lakhimpur District Judiciary, following the Regulations notified in the Assam Gazette, communicated vide Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati letter No. HC.XI-08/2014/499/RC, dtd. 18-11-2014.

The present committee of DCGSICC, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur was re-constituted on 10-06-2023, vide Order No. 163 of Hon'ble District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur for a term of two years comprising with the following members:

1.	Smti Rashmita Das Additional Sessions Judge -cum- Special Judge, POCSO, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.	CHAIRPERSON
2.	Smti Kingkini Borah, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.	MEMBER
3.	Smti Minakshi Dutta Gohain Baruah, Advocate, District Bar Association, North Lakhimpur.	MEMBER
G .	Smti Ajanta Sharma Baruah, Advocate, District Bar Association, North Lakhimpur.	MEMBER
Ş.	Dr. Banti Gogoi Howbora, ExHOD, Department of Economics, Lakhimpur Girls' College, Ex President, Lions' Club (Prerona), North Lakhimpur.	MEMBER

Contd.p/2

Page 2 of 2

6. Smti Jobeen Z.A. Baruah, Ex.- Vice Principal, Lakhimpur Girls' College, North Lakhimpur.

MEMBER

 Smti Nilakshi Bhuyan, Sheristadar, office of the Civil Judge & Assistant Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

MEMBER SECRETARY

Contact details :

Email id : dcgsiccdistjudiciarylakhimpur@gmail.com

Contact number : 9954409747

Online Complain(s) may be submitted on : Email id : <u>dcgsiccdistjudiciarylakhimpur@gmail.com</u>

Official website of Lakhimpur district Judiciary: https://lakhimpurjudiciary.gov.in

The object of constitution of the Committee is to sensitize the public relating to gender issues and to redress complaints made with regard to sexual harassment at the precincts of District Court, Sub-Divisional Judicial Court (M), Dhakuakhana, District Bar Association and District Court Advocate Clerk's Association. The committee is also made responsible for framing the Gender Sensitization & Sexual Harassment of Women at work place (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Policy, from time-to-time and implementation with regard to Gender Sensitization and Prevention and Redressal of sexual harassment and for matters connected therewith or incidental thereto in District Judiciary, Lakhimpur.

Leof: 06.23

Chairperson, DCGSICC, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur. -cum- Special Judge, POCSO, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur. Special Judge (POCSO) Lakhimpur North Lakhimpur

DISTRICT GENDER SENSITIZATION AND INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE, (DCGSICC) DISTRICT JUDICIARY : LAKHIMPUR, NORTH LAKHIMPUR :

Signature of the present members, meeting held on 22-06-2023 :

- Smti Rashmita Das, 1. Additional Sessions Judge -cum- Special Judge, POCSO, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 2. Smti Kingkini Borah, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

3. Sri Anup Khanal, Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

4. Smti Minakshi Dutta Gohain Baruah, Advocate, District Bar Association, North Lakhimpur.

- Smti Ajanta Sharma Baruah, 5. Advocate, District Bar Association, North Lakhimpur.
- 6. Dr. Banti Gogoi Howbora, Ex.-HOD, Department of Economics, Lakhimpur Girls' College, Ex.- President, Lions' Club (Prerona), North Lakhimpur.
- Smti Jobeen Z.A. Baruah, 7. Ex.- Vice Principal, Lakhimpur Girls' College, North Lakhimpur.
- 8. Smti Nilakshi Bhuyan, Sheristadar, office of the Civil Judge & Assistant Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

CHAIRPERSON

MEMBER

M6hor? SPECIAL INVI

M.D. Culei Manh MEMBER

Samle

MEMBER

MEMBER

ilekshi Bhuyan. MEMBER SECRETARY

DISTRICT GENDER SENSITIZATION AND INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE, DISTRICT JUDICIARY : LAKHIMPUR, NORTH LAKHIMPUR :

Following items are taken as AGENDA of the DCGSICC meeting to be held on 22-06-2023 ::

1. Discussion on the complaints received, if any, by the DCGIC Committee.

2. Discussion on organizing awareness camps to sensitize on the issue of sexual harassment at workplace among staff, lawyers and litigants in collaboration with District Legal Services Authority, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

3. Proposal of allocation of funds as per Rule 18 of "the Gender Sensitization & Sexual Harassment of Women at Gauhati High Court and the District Courts (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Regulations, 2014.

4. Proposal for separate Complaint Box apart from the Common Complaint Box of the District Judiciary, Lakhimpur.

5. Proposal for separate Seal for "Chairperson, DCGSICC, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur".

6. Proposal to display of Banner, Posters in the conspicuous place of the District Court Campus.

7. Proposal for creating e-mail ID of DCGSIC Committee, taking necessary steps for upload information regarding the constitution and composition of the DCGSIC Committee from time to time on the official website of District Judiciary, discussion on procedure prescribed for submission an online complaint on official website, also the relevant rules, regulations and internal policies are made readily available on the website.

8. Discussion on Miscellaneous matters.

(Smti Rashmita Das, AJS) Chairperson, DCGSICC, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur. -cum- Special Judge, POCSO, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.